1

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

## State of Misconsin 2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1353/1 MGD:kmg:pg

## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO 2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 852

March 5, 2002 - Offered by Representative WALKER.

At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

- **1.** Page 1, line 7: delete "witnessing" and substitute "hearing or observing".
- 2. Page 3, line 16: delete the material beginning with that line and ending on page 4, line 7, and substitute:

"Section 5m. 949.01 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

949.01 **(6)** "Victim" means a person who is injured or killed by an incident specified in s. 949.03 (1) (a), or by any act or omission of any other person that is within the description of any of the offenses listed in s. 949.03 (1) (b) or within the description of the offense listed and the condition provided in s. 949.03 (1) (c), or as a result of a crime described in s. 949.03 (1) (d). This definition does not apply to s. 949.165.".

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

1	3. Page 4, line 12: delete lines 12 and 13 and substitute "chapter. The rules
2	shall include procedures to ensure that any limitation of an award under s. 949.06
3	(5) (e) is calculated in a fair and equitable manner.".
4	<b>4.</b> Page 6, line 4: delete "a dependent of the person" and substitute "one of the

**5.** Page 6, line 14: after that line insert:

person's family members, as defined in sub. (1m) (a),".

- "Section 19m. 949.06 (1c) of the statutes is created to read:
- 949.06 (1c) The department may order the payment of an award to a person under s. 949.03 (2) for mental health treatment directly related to the child's reaction to observing or hearing an act of domestic abuse, as defined in s. 813.12 (1) (a). The department shall establish limits to awards under this subsection."
  - **6.** Page 7, line 12: delete "street".
  - **7.** Page 7, line 17: delete lines 17 to 19 and substitute:
- "(1) The treatment of sections 949.03 (2), 949.05 (2), and 949.06 (1c) of the statutes takes effect on October 1, 2002.
- (2) The treatment of sections 949.03 (3), 949.05 (3), and 949.06 (1) (bf), (d), and(g) and (1e) of the statutes takes".

18 (END)